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August 20, 2003
Councilmember Doug Tessitor
P. O. Box 938
Glendora, CA  91740
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-03-167
Dear Mr. Tessitor:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS
1. May you participate in decisions relating to Colley Ford?

2. Would your familial relationship with the owners of Colley Ford be sufficient to create the perception of a conflict of interest in decisions regarding Colley Ford?

3. Do contributions to your election campaign committee from the owners of Colley Ford constitute gifts to you as an individual?

4. Do contributions to your election campaign committee from the owners of Colley Ford require you to abstain from participating in decisions regarding Colley Ford?

CONCLUSION


Because neither the investment interests of your brothers-in-law nor campaign contributions received from your brothers-in-law are economic interests under the Act, they will not prevent you from participating in decisions regarding the proposed tax participation agreement between the City of Glendora and the Glendora Auto Center.

FACTS


You are a council member for the City of Glendora.  As a council member, you will soon be asked to consider entering into a tax participation agreement between the City of Glendora and the Glendora Auto Center.  Your brothers-in-law own 100 percent of Colley Auto Cars, Inc. (d.b.a. Colley Ford).  Colley Ford is a partner in the Glendora Auto Center and a principal in the potential agreement with the city.


No member of your immediate family (your wife or children) has any financial investment or interest in this business in any form.  Neither you nor your wife have received any income, loans or gifts from the business or from your brothers-in-law.  Your election campaign, the Committee to Elect Doug Tessitor, received contributions of $1,000 each from Carl Colley and Fred Colley personally (as opposed to through the corporation) in February 2003.  We assume, although it is not stated in your letter, that Carl and Fred Colley are your brothers-in-law.
ANALYSIS
The Act’s conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted a standard, eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  

1 and 2.  Are you a “public official” and are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

These first two steps are met under your facts.  As a council member for the City of Glendora, you are a “public official.”  (Sections 82048, 82041.)  By deliberating and voting on decisions regarding the proposed tax participation agreement, you would be engaging in conduct subject to the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(1).)


3.  Economic interests 

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests.  A public official has an economic interest in:

· A business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect
 investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));

· Real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· Any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· Any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);

· His or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects”
 rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).

We have no facts to suggest that any of these enumerated economic interests are implicated in decisions regarding the proposed tax participation agreement.

Would your familial relationship with the owners of Colley Ford be sufficient to 
create the perception of a conflict of interest in decisions regarding Colley Ford?

Although your city may choose on its own to require additional safeguards to avoid ethical conflicts of interest, including the appearance of bias, the Act only prohibits financial conflicts of interest, not personal inclinations toward one side or the other of an issue.  As defined by the Act, a public official’s interests do not extend to the interests of the official’s in-laws.  

Do contributions to your election campaign committee from the owners of Colley 
Ford constitute gifts to you as an individual?


Campaign contributions are specifically exempted from the definitions of the terms “income” and “gift” in sections 82030(b)(1) and 82028(b)(3), respectively.  (See Woodland Hills Residents Assn. v. City Council of Los Angeles (1980) 26 Cal.3d 938.)  Because a campaign contribution is not an economic interest, it does not create a conflict of interest for you under section 87100.  

The only instance in which campaign contributions may cause a conflict of interest for an elected official under the Act is if the elected official has also been appointed to sit on a board or commission that makes decisions concerning licenses, permits, and other entitlements for use.  (Section 84308.)  For example, a city council member or a mayor may be appointed to sit on a planning commission, a cable commission, or a local area formation commission and, in this circumstance, may be disqualified from participating in a decision before the commission if he or she has received a contribution of more than $250 from a party or participant to the proceeding.  Enclosed is a fact sheet from the Commission’s website regarding disqualification under   section 84308.  In addition, some cities and counties have enacted local ordinances that require disqualification regarding sources of campaign contributions in instances that would not be required by the Act.


We have not gone on to analyze the remaining steps in the eight-step analysis since your question does not relate to an “economic interest” as defined in the Act.  Enclosed is the Commission fact sheet entitled “Can I Vote?  Overview of the Conflicts Laws,” which details all eight steps for future reference. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  Adrianne Korchmaros






        Political Reform Consultant
Enclosures
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


	�  For purposes of section 87103, “indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.”





	�  In addition to the economic interests separately listed in section 87103, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision foreseeably resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family, in the amount of $250 or more over a 12-month period.








